Net sales excluding effect of net expansion and mandatory price reductions 1,416,560 2,429,581

Organic growth of net sales excluding price reductions 2.1 % 2.8 %

1) Growth of net sales of pharmacies without full year comparative periods 2017 and 2018 (acquisitions, openings and closings)
2) Mandatory price reductions of medications reimbursed by health insurers of the specialities list (SL/LS) released by the Federal Office of Public Health (FOPH),

calculated  based on volumes of previous period

GB19_FT01_IHVz_und_APM.indd   94 02.03.20   16:39

Galenica Financial statements 2019 | 95

Fi
na

nc
e

Alternative performance measures of the Galenica Group

Galenica’s consolidated statement of income adjusted by IAS 19 effects related to employee benefits (defined benefit plans
and long-service awards) and IFRS 16 lease effects allowing financial results to be assessed on a comparable basis.

Adjusted consolidated statement of income 2019

in thousand CHF

As reported

Adjustments
AdjustedIAS 19 IFRS 16

Net sales 3,301,002 — — 3,301,002

Health & Beauty1) 1,620,785 — — 1,620,785

Services1) 2,441,048 — — 2,441,048

Other income 13,516 — — 13,516

Operating income 3,314,518 — — 3,314,518

Cost of goods (2,453,528) — — (2,453,528)

Personnel costs (464,119) 91 — (464,028)

Other operating costs (142,191) — (50,031) (192,222)

Share of profit from associates and joint ventures 5,656 (23) 53 5,686

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation
and amortisation (EBITDA) 260,336 68 (49,978) 210,426

Health & Beauty1) 194,220 — (47,749) 146,471

Services1) 68,003 — (2,229) 65,774

Depreciation and amortisation (90,845) — 47,294 (43,551)

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 169,491 68 (2,684) 166,875

Return on sales (ROS)2) 5.1 % — (0.1 %) 5.1 %

Health & Beauty1) 126,270 — (2,570) 123,700
Return on sales (ROS)2) 7.8 % — (0.2 %) 7.6 %

Services1) 44,793 — (114) 44,679
Return on sales (ROS)2) 1.8 % — — 1.8 %

Net financial expenses (6,098) 459 2,471 (3,168)

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 163,393 527 (213) 163,707

Income taxes3) (38,093) 41 145 (37,907)

Net profit4) 125,300 568 (68) 125,800

Attributable to:
– Shareholders of Galenica Ltd. 124,992 561 (69) 125,484
– Non-controlling interests 308 7 1 316

1) Reported for each Segment not taking into account Corporate and Eliminations
2) Calculated as EBIT divided by net sales
3) Including one-off expense of CHF 8.4 million related to the change of provisions for deferred taxes due to Swiss Tax Reform
4) Net profit comparable of CHF 134.2 million is calculated as net profit adjusted without one-off tax expense of CHF 8.4 million. Earnings per share comparable would

be CHF 2.72

in CHF

As reported

Adjustments
AdjustedIAS 19 IFRS 16

Earnings per share 2.54 0.01 — 2.55

Diluted earnings per share 2.53 0.01 — 2.54

Adjusted consolidated statement of income

GB19_FT01_IHVz_und_APM.indd   95 02.03.20   16:39

96 | Galenica Financial statements 2019

Fi
na

nc
e

Alternative performance measures of the Galenica Group

Adjusted consolidated statement of income 2018

in thousand CHF

As reported
Adjustments

IAS 19

Adjusted

Net sales 3,165,019 — 3,165,019

Health & Beauty1) 1,524,822 — 1,524,822

Services1) 2,372,308 — 2,372,308

Other income 15,936 — 15,936

Operating income 3,180,955 — 3,180,955

Cost of goods (2,379,327) — (2,379,327)

Personnel costs (474,453) 40,746 (433,707)

Other operating costs (180,158) — (180,158)

Share of profit from associates and joint ventures 6,999 301 7,300

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) 154,016 41,047 195,063

Health & Beauty1) 130,439 — 130,439

Services1) 65,568 — 65,568

Depreciation and amortisation (40,991) — (40,991)

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 113,025 41,047 154,072

Return on sales (ROS)2) 3.6 % 1.3 % 4.9 %

Health & Beauty1) 110,385 — 110,385
Return on sales (ROS)2) 7.2 % — 7.2 %

Services1) 44,206 — 44,206
Return on sales (ROS)2) 1.9 % — 1.9 %

Net financial expenses (2,116) 225 (1,891)

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 110,909 41,272 152,181

Income taxes3) 36,755 (8,042) 28,713

Net profit4) 147,664 33,230 180,894

Attributable to:
– Shareholders of Galenica Ltd. 147,546 33,230 180,776
– Non-controlling interests 118 — 118

1) Reported for each Segment not taking into account Corporate and Eliminations
2) Calculated as EBIT divided by net sales
3) The final tax assessments for the fiscal year 2016 of group companies involved in an internal restructuring in 2016 were received in 2018. As a consequence of

these final assessments, deferred tax liabilities on outside basis differences in an amount of CHF 56.2 million have been released. The deferred tax assets are
released as the tax losses are utilised.

4) Net profit comparable of CHF 124.7 million is calculated as net profit adjusted without one-off tax income of CHF 56.2 million. Earnings per share comparable
would be CHF 2.54

in CHF

As reported
Adjustments

IAS 19  Adjusted

Earnings per share 3.00 0.68 3.68

Diluted earnings per share 3.00 0.68 3.68

GB19_FT01_IHVz_und_APM.indd   96 02.03.20   16:39

Galenica Financial statements 2019 | 97

Fi
na

nc
e

Alternative performance measures of the Galenica Group

The free cash flow shows Galenica’s capacity to pay dividends and repay debt and repay equity. It provides information on
the remaining cash and cash equivalents from the operating cash flow, reduced by all lease payments and after considera-
tion of investment activities.

Free cash flow

in thousand CHF 2019 2018

Cash flow from operating activities before working capital changes 237,405 181,010

Payment of lease liabilities (47,622) —